
**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Whitney Hinrichs-Cady,
Respondent,

v.

County of Hennepin,
Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENDER JUSTICE

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney
Jonathan P. Schmidt (#329022)
Assistant County Attorney
Beverly J. Wolfe (#131751)
Assistant County Attorney
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 543-4588
Attorneys for Appellant

LIBBY LAW OFFICE, P.A.
Christopher J. Heinze (#311030)
Kirsten J. Libby (#326227)
855 Rice Street, Suite 100
St. Paul, MN 55117
(651) 487-1208
Attorneys for Respondent

GENDER JUSTICE
Christy L. Hall (#0392627)
200 University Avenue West, Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 789-2090
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Gender Justice

CULBERTH & LIENEMANN, LLP
Leslie Lyn Lienemann (#0230194)
Celeste Culberth (#0228187)
1050 UBS Plaza
444 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 290-9300
Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae* Employee
Lawyers Association of the Upper Midwest

CUMMINS & CUMMINS, LLP
Justin D. Cummins (#276248)
1245 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 465-0108
Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae* Employee
Lawyers Association of the Upper Midwest

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 281-1232
Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae* League of
Minnesota Cities

BAILLON THOME JOZWIAK & WANTA
LLP
Frances E. Baillon (#028435X)
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 252-3570
Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae* Minnesota
Chapter Of The National Employment
Lawyers Association

KITZER ROCHEL, PLLP
Brian T. Rochel (#391497)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 4050
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 746-1558
Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae* Minnesota
Chapter Of The National Employers Lawyers
Association

Rachel Bell-Munger (#0395962)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1272
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Commissioner of
the Minnesota Department of Labor and
Industry and Commissioner of the Minnesota
Department of Human Rights

Jonathan D. Moler (#0396621)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1330
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* The Minnesota
Attorney General Keith Ellison

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

ANALYSIS 5

 I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Decided that an Employee Need Not Have
 Worked for an Employer for Over a Year to Receive Non-Leave Pregnancy
 Accommodations Under the Women’s Economic Security Act..... 6

 II. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling is Consistent with the Purpose of the
 Women’s Economic Security Act, which is to Expand Protections and Fill
 Gaps Left by Other Laws 9

 III. While the Court of Appeals Properly Found that the Exclusivity Provision
 of the Minnesota Human Rights Act Does Not Bar Claims Under the
 Women’s Economic Security Act, the Minnesota Human Rights Act Does
 Apply to Pregnancy, Childbirth, and Related Conditions 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Family Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	6, 8
<i>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999)	6
<i>Boutin v. LaFleur</i> , 591 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1999).....	6
<i>Burt v. Rackner, Inc.</i> , 902 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. 2017).....	7
<i>Frank’s Nursery Sales, Inc. v. City of Roseville</i> , 295 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1980)	6
<i>Nelson v. Productive Alts., Inc.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. 2006)	7
<i>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</i> , 93 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1958).....	6

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 181.938.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 181.939.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 181.940.....	6, 8
Minn. Stat. § 181.9414.....	5, 9
Minn. Stat. § 181.970.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03.....	9, 11
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08.....	9, 11

Other Authorities

Aimee Blanchette, <i>Minnesota Has Second-Highest Rate of Working Mothers</i> , Star Tribune, (May 5, 2016), https://www.startribune.com/minnesota-has-second-highest-rate-of-working-mothers-in-the-nation/377808151	3
Ann O’Leary, <i>How Family Leave Laws Left Out Low-Income Workers</i> , 28 Berkeley J. Empl. & Lab. L. 1 (2007)	10
Bryce Covert, <i>How One State Plans to Wipe Out Sexism at Work in a Single Bill</i> , ThinkProgress (Jan. 31, 2014, 2:08 P.M.), https://archive.thinkprogress.org/how-one-state-plans-to-wipe-out-sexism-at-work-in-a-single-bill-3595965f1bf5	1
Bryce Covert, <i>This State Just Took Action to Eliminate Sexism at Work</i> , ThinkProgress (May 14, 2014, 12:56 P.M.), https://archive.thinkprogress.org/this-state-just-took-action-to-eliminate-sexism-at-work-df254589c05e	3
Caitlin M. Gadel, <i>Will the 2014 Minnesota Women’s Economic Security Act Achieve its Intended Goals?</i> , 39 With Equal Right 1 (2014), https://mwlawyers.org/page/WERFall14Feature1	2
<i>Coalition Members</i> , http://www.mnwesa.org/about-us/coalition-members	2

Colleen Doescher-Train, <i>Brief Overview of the Women’s Economic Security Act & Impact on Child Welfare</i> , University of Minnesota Center for Advanced Studies in Child Welfare (June 13, 2014), https://cascw.umn.edu/policy/wesa-child-welfare	2
Deborah L. Brake & Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Unprotected Sex: The Pregnancy Discrimination Act at 35</i> , 21 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 67 (2013).....	3
Debra Fitzpatrick, <i>Status of Women & Girls in Minnesota: Research Overview</i> , (February 2012), https://www.issuelab.org/resources/24512/24512.pdf	3
Eric Roper, <i>Dayton Signs Law to Give Women a Better Workplace</i> , Star Tribune (May 11, 2014, 9:03 P.M.), https://www.startribune.com/gov-dayton-signs-law-to-give-women-a-better-workplace/258830761	2
Joan C. Williams, Robin Devaux, Danielle Fuschetti & Carolyn Salmon, <i>A Sip of Cool Water: Pregnancy Accommodation After the ADA Amendments Act</i> , 32 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 97 (2013).....	4
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Expanding the Core: Pregnancy Discrimination Law as it Approaches Full Term</i> , 52 Idaho L. Rev. 825 (2016)	4
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Pregnancy, Work, and the Promise of Equal Citizenship</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 567 (2010).....	4
Nancy Crotti, <i>For Supporters, WESA Win Was a Long Time Coming</i> , St. Paul Ledger Capitol Report (June 4, 2014), http://www.debrafitzpatrick.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/For-supporters-WESA-win-was-a-long-time-coming_-_Politics-in-Minnesota-3-copy.pdf	2
Stephanie A. Pisko, <i>Towards Reasonable: The Rise of State Pregnancy Accommodation Laws</i> , 23 Mich. J. Gender & L. 147 (2016).....	4, 5, 11
<i>WESA Summary</i> , http://www.mnwesa.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/WESA-SUMMARY-FINAL.pdf	3
